
OVERSIGHT BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 2012-09 

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD TO THE 
SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE DISSOLVED IRVINE 
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY APPROVING A REVISED 
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE FOR 
THE PERIOD JANUARY 1, 2012 THROUGH JUNE 30, 
2012 

WHEREAS, the Oversight Board to the Successor Agency to the dissolved Irvine 
Redevelopment Agency has been appointed pursuant to the provisions of Health and 
Safety Code Section 34179; and 

WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code Sections 34177(0(2)(B) and 34180(g) 
require the approval of the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule by the Oversight 
Board; and 

WHEREAS, a Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for the period January 
1, 2012 through June 30, 2012, has been prepared; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council As Successor Agency to the dissolved Irvine 
Redevelopment Agency approved the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for the 
period January 1,2012 through June 30, 2012; and 

WHEREAS, the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule, in the form approved 
by the City Council As Successor Agency to the dissolved Irvine Redevelopment 
Agency, was approved by the Oversight Board at an adjourned regular meeting of the 
Oversight Board held on March 29, 2012; 

WHEREAS, the State of California Department of Finance reviewed the 
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule and determined it was incomplete; 

WHEREAS, a revised Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule has been 
presented to the Oversight Board for its consideration at a regular meeting of the 
Oversight Board held on May 9, 2012; 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Oversight Board as follows: 

SECTION 1. The Oversight Board, at its regular meeting of May 9, 2012, 
reviewed and considered a revised Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule 
presented by the Successor Agency. 

SECTION 2. The revised Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for the 
period January 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012, as set forth in Exhibit "A" attached 
hereto and by this reference incorporated herein, is hereby approved by the Oversight 
Board. 



ARIAN BERGESON,CHAIR 

/- 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Oversight Board at a special meeting held on 
the 10th  day of May, 2012. 

ATTEST: 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) 
COUNTY OF ORANGE ) SS 
CITY OF IRVINE 

I, TERRI GOGGIN, Secretary to the Oversight Board, hereby certify that the 
foregoing resolution was duly adopted at a special meeting of the Oversight Board, held 
on the 10th  day of May 2012. 

AYES: 	BOARDMEMBERS:  Marc:;a0,4)i3 i,4J aitt,j,"-z7 

NOES: 	BOARDMEMBERS: 

ABSENT:3 	BOARDMEMBERS:fi72v5/#04js,  F664;6rysi  eo./1,0274)  

OVERSIGHT BOARD RESOLUTION 2012-09 



RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE - CONSOLIDATED 

FILED FOR THE JANUARY 2012 TO JUNE 2012 PERIOD 

Name of Successor Agency City of Irvine as Successor Agency to the Irvine Redevelopment Agency 

    

Current 

Total Outstanding 

Debt or Obligation 

Total Due 

During Fiscal Year 

Outstanding Debt or Obligation $ 	 3,354,991,671 $ 	 2,763,575 

Outstanding Debt or Obligation 

Total Due for Six Month Period 

$ 	 2,763,575 

Available Revenues other than anticipated funding from RPTTF 

Enforceable Obligations paid with RPTTF 

Administrative Cost paid with RPTTF 
Pass-through Payments paid with RPTTF 

$ 	 286,256 

$ 	 1,693,689 

$ 	 120,880 

$ 	 662,750 

Administrative Allowance (greater of 5% of anticipated Funding from RPTTF or 250,000. Note: Calculation should not 

include pass-through payments made with RPTTF. The RPTTF Administrative Cost figure above should not exceed this 

Administrative Cost Allowance figure) $ 	 250,000.00 

Certification of Oversight Board Chairman: 

Pursuant to Section 34177(l) of the Health and Safety code, 
I hereby certify that the above is a true and accurate Recognized 
Enforceable Payment Schedule for the above named agency. 



Homo of Ftschmencerrent Agency 

Progoo Artis(s) 

lathe Redevelopment Agerwy 

 

401(240.6 . Redevelopment p toperty Toy Trust Fund {RPTTF) 

Orange County Great Park {OCGP) 

 

     

RECOGAILTOODLSOATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE 
Per /la 20 - Sedisle 34117 (1) 

%spat WOO / Debt OINcrattso 

ContramtAgreament 

EMENtlfb011 Date Payee DeSCaptsth 00041 4441 
Total ThAsturelag 
Debt or Obligation 

TOW Oua Canna 
Feral Year 
2011-20 1 2".  

' 11  
Furrang 
Saute 

Payable from 4* 00808816640011 PrePerbe 

EsInnie0  gararni4 by 

1..xl.nr1J T00•11 (T0TTIFil 

moth 

440 2012 Fab 2042 Mar 2012 Age 2042 540(2 2(212 Jun 2012 Total 

1) Asnaded CerMlisprithat Apas Deosoner 22, 2010 lientaol Folds El Tots. LIC POOHOWni 10 tula ma Orange County Creel Park OCOP 1,424,008,717 • FtPlITF 

21 Athistialge Hodes' Grant Agreement February a, 2011 Irene Commonly Land Mint 0014444114r4 Or atitudeble beserg OCCP 730813744 1,306A0602 RPTTF 8E2,750 e43,700 s 	1,304458 

5 	 - 33 
('54660(4 04140101 by LOCal 
PartoorshMS Lean May 2, 2007 Stale Of CalltiMme 

Loam for 4,(0•114014 housnp mhos OCOP 

1622.500 - FtPTTF 

4} implerraniatson Aketterhant Ho 1 Math & 2035 Orange 0300111 Cabal, tacity gasmen( OCGP 227.483,300 239,20000 RPTTF 239,209 0 	239209 

OC %tee Lenny 73.431990 77.224 03 FI'llTF 71,224 $ 	77,224 

OCHatheleS,TinathOS tk Park. 87921,554 70.70600 Arg-FF 70.704 $ 	70,798 

6} implarnentattal Agreement No 2 /Lagoa 17,.2010 Mama Canty Pm:mama or replace load 0,ndel thoirtlett OCGP asp...83o PPTTF $ 

83 Ctly !nap June 14. 3057 CtIy.  of tene Loan for 00Cratunt OCCP 10614.986 RPTTF $ 	 - 

7.1. Qty loan Jerguary 24, 2006 Orly 01 limna Inen for °pennons °COP 4,04110 hP77F 5 	 - 

$) Crly loan ALRLMI 14.2007 City Of trona Lrun tr, purchase! lend 02997 191Z9713,300 00(177 $ 

9)  $ 

10)  I 

11} $ 

12(2 $ 

13) 0 	 • 

14 $ 

15 5 	 - 

TOO'S • Thti Pao, {RP= Fundusg) 

Treads • Pima 2 (0014r Fwd.* 

Tonle - Page 3 (Adronathallaro Cost Allowing:0 

Totals - Page 4 {Pass Thal Payments) 

Orand tote - AP Pages 

$ 	3953,921,789 5 	1993,689 lea $ 	062750 $ 	- 5 	- S 	- 0 	643,704 0 	387291 S 	1.693.689 

$ 	200,256 $ 	288,256 SPA $ 	197,556 $ 	13,038 1. 	5,084 $ 	95,009 5 	18,090 $ 	18,588 S 	288256 

$ 	125.600 $ 	120.899 VA 5 	47,230 5 	4,000 t 	10.248 5 	9.100 5 	10.000 $ 	27.400 $ 	125.600 

3 	662.150 $ 	862,750 WA 5 	- 3 	- I 	- S • $ 	632,750 1 	562750 

3 2354831871 $ 	2.763,575 $ 	997 .548 5 	15.038 0 	21,394 $ 	14.900 0 	077,704 $ 	1096,049 $ 	2,709575 

• The Prehmagary Craft Recognized Obligertion Payrnem Schedule IROPS) us la be completed by 311(20120) the successor agency, and subsequently 00 057410004 by the ousrught beard Wore the frnal POPS Is sandaled to the Slate 00011011er and state Dapremeni of Finance by Apra 162010 Ills nor a reguiresumt flat the Agreed 

Upon Procedures Audit 06 601500(200 belate Suemlfling 166 11041 Overagght Appmwed POPS to the State Conttallet and Sada Oe0%tesen1 of Finance 
-1  AI toads due during fiscal year and payment amounts aro prolaled 
^". Forgclino sou ices 1MM 12,0 successor egency 	(Pet flscel 2011.12 only, references to RP1TF could etsoM6.1111 tax Increment allocated lo Me Agency prior 10 FeleUMIT 1, 20101 
60177 - Redevelopment thopetty Tax Intel Fund 	„ 	 Scads • Bead proceeds 	 Other - reserves. gents, Salami! earningS, NA 

- 1.011HF - tow en d Moderate income Housing Furrd 	 Adam • 3444.3ara Awn., Admi0H11740.A04.444.44  



•  The P syl tmlinary Waft Recognized ODIEgsbein Payrewni  Schedule (ROPS I I N t o be completed  by 3/1 ,7012  by the successor agency, and subsequentl y be approved by the oversight bawd before the final POUS is submi tted ba Ihe Stat e Controller and Stale Depe rlownt or Fmarwas by April IS, 2012  II la not a requirement Mal'  

Agreed  Upon Procedoros Audd be compieted before eubmati rog the Pnad Overs ight Apprnved ROPS tone State Controller and State Department of F inance 

All total due during fiscal year and payment woounts um projected. 

Funding sources irons the successor egency: IFor fiscal 2011 -12 only, references to RPTTF could also rnean Lan increment allocated to 1/wr Agency prior to February 1 ,2011  

RPTTF - Redevelopment P roperly i2K Trust Fund 	 b ud s - Bond  pnxtecl i 	 Other - mterres, rents, !MOMS! earning., ela 

LUIHF  - Low and Moderate Income HouzIng Foot 	 Admln - S 000W1Sor Agrnty Admf nistrat ive Allenranc 

. 
z... 

.: .1
 .' Z

 73 
'," 

. -t
" 

- • 

l 
ii
i 

i 
SW

E 
1 

1 
4 I 

1 1 z
 1 Z 1 

i 8
 . 

I Q , 

c 1 1 

& E
 1 

i
l
 

P i g i g ,,. 

„ 

i . I R 

F g I i  q2 a F
 F 2 

v 1 § . 

§ 

OCGP  

-,, a 1  

. 	
... 

N
 N

 
sm

 
i

F.
 

TotalOarlstaaldIng 
Debt or 011 50100  

1 	
'E.  

N
 In

 i 

. 	
1

 

; 
1 	

& 

.
 
.
 sl. 

: ' 

5 N 4 
. 	

,.. "i 

: 
0 

i 
2 

. 	
.., 

i 
i 

1 
1  

.7 1
 

.
.
 
-
 

Z.' E 

g 

..2
 	

a 

-•,..,
 	

I 

" 
- EC 

. 	
. 

. 
E

. 
R

 
§
 S

 

-. 

0
 A 



Name of Redevelopment Agency Irvine Redevelopment Agency 
	

FORM C - Admmrstrative Cost Allowance Paid With Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) 

Project Area(s) Orange County Great Park (OCGP) 

   

DRAFT RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE 
Per AB 26- Section 34177 () 

Project Name / Debt Obligation Payee Descnphon Project Area 

Total Outstanding 

Debt or Obligation 

Total Due During 

Fiscal Year 
2011-2012" 

Funding 
Sour. " 

Payable from the Administrative Allowance Allocation •••• 

Estimated payments by month 
 

Jan 2012 Feb 2012 Mar 2012 Apr 2012 May 2012 Jun 2012 Total 

1 Cooperation agreement City of Irvine Financial, personnel and other support OCGP 113,380 113,380 Reserves 47,230 4.600 16,250 9,300 16,000 20,000 $ 	113,380 

2 Auditing services Lance, Soil & Lunghard, LLP Audit costs related to the former RDA OCGP 7,500 7,500 Reserves 7,500 $ 	7,500 

3)  $ 	 - 

4)  $ 

5 $ 

6)  $ 

7)  $ 

8)  $ 	 - 

9)  $ 	 - 

10)  $ 	 - 

11)  $ 

12)  $ 	 - 

13)  $ 	 . 

14)  $ 	 - 

15)  $ 	 . 

Totals-This Page $ 	120,880 $ 	120,880 $ 	47,230 $ 	4,600 $ 	16,250 $ 	9,300 $ 	16,000 $ 	27,500 $ 	120,880 

• The Preliminary Draft Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) iota be completed by 3/1/20 2 by the successor agency, and subsequently be app oved by the oversight board before the final ROPS is submitted to the State Controller a d State Department of Finance 13, 

April 15, 2012. It is not a requirement that the Agreed Upon Procedures Audit be completed before submitting the final Oversight Approved ROPS to the State Controlle and State Department of Finance. 

•• All total due during fiscal year and payment amounts are projected. 
••• Funding sources from the successor agency: (For fiscal 2011-12 only, references to RPTTF could also mean tax increment allocated to the Agency prior to February 1, 2012.) 
RPTTF - Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund 	 Bonds - Bond proceeds 	 Other - reserves, rents, interest earnings, etc 

LMIHF - Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund 	 Admin - Successor Agency Administrative Allowance 
•••• - Administrative Cost Allowance caps are 5% of Form A 6-month totals in 2011-12 and 3% of Form A 6-month totals in 2012-13. The calculation should not factor in pass through payments paid for with RPTTF in Form D. 



Name of Redevelopment Agency Irvine Redevelopment Agency FORM D - Pass-Through Payments 

    

Project Area(s) Orange County Great Park (OCGP) 

  

OTHER OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE 
Per AB 26- Section 34177 (*) 

Project Name! Debt Obligation Payee Descnption Project Area 
Total Outstanding 
Debt or Obligation 

Total Due During 
Fiscal Year 
2011-2012** 

Source of 
Fund-  

Pass Through and Other Payments •••• 

Estimated payments by month 
 

Jan 2012 Feb 2012 Mar 2012 Apr 2012 May 2012 Jun 2012 Total 

1)  Statutory Pass Through Payment City of Inane Health and Safety Code § 33607 5 OCGP 10,439 10,439 RPTTF 10,439 $ 	10,439 

2)  Statutory Pass Through Payment Inane Ranch Water Dist Health and Safety Code § 33607 5 OCGP 4,442 4,442 RPTTF 4,442 $ 	4,442 

3)  Statutory Pass Through Payment OC Fire Authonly Health and Safety Code § 33607 5 OCGP 85,541 85,541 RPTTF 85,541 $ 	85,541 

4)  Statutory Pass Through Payment OC Water Distnd Health and Safety Code § 33607 5 OCGP 2,658 2,658 RPTTF 2,658 $ 	2,658 

5)  Statutory Pass Through Payment OC Water [Mina Reserve Health and Safety Code § 33607 5 OCGP 40 40 RPTTF 40 $ 	 40 

6)  Statutory Pass Through Payment DC Transit Authority Health and Safety Code § 33607 5 OCGP 2,136 2,136 RPTTF 2,136 $ 	2,136 

7)  Statutory Pass Through Payment lngne Unified Sdlool Dint. Health and Safety Code § 33607 5 OCGP 328,294 328,294 RPTTF 328,294 $ 	328,294 

8)  Statutory Pass Through Payment Saddleback Valley USD Health and Safety Code § 33607 5 OCGP 46,190 46,190 RPTTF 46,190 $ 	46,190 

9)  Statutory Pass Through Payment South OC Community College Health and Safety Code § 33607 5 OCGP 85,086 85,086 RPTTF 85,086 $ 	85,086 

10)  Statutory Pass Through Payment OC Department of Education Health and Safety Code § 33607 5 OCGP 15,598 15,598 RPTTF 15,598 $ 	15,598 

11)  Statutory Pass Through Payment Orange County Health and Safety Code § 33607 5 OCGP 39,284 39,284 RPTTF 39,284 $ 	39,284 

12)  Statutory Pass Though Payment OC Public Library Health and Safety Code § 33607 5 OCGP 12,689 12,689 RPTTF 12,689 $ 	12,689 

13)  Statutory Pass Through Payment OC Harbors, Beaches E. Parks Health and Safety Code § 33607 5 OCGP 11,633 11,633 RPTTF 11,633 $ 	11,633 

14)  Statutory Pass Through Payment OC Rood Control Distnct Health and Safety Code § 33607 5 OCGP 15,048 15,048 RPTTF 15,048 $ 	15,048 

15)  Statutory Pass Through Payment OC Cemetery Fund Health and Safety Code § 33607 5 OCGP 378 378 RPTTF 378 $ 	378 

16)  Statutory Pass Through Payment OC Vector Control Distnct Health and Safety Code § 33607 5 OCGP 851 851 RPTTF 851 $ 	851 

17)  Statutory Pass Through Payment Metropolitan Water District Health and Safety Code § 33607 5 OCGP 2,443 2,443 RPTTF 2,443 $ 	2,443 

$ 

$ 	 - 

$ 

Totals - Other Obligations $ 	662,750 $ 	662,750 $ 	- $ 	- $ 	- $ 	- $ 	 - $ 	662,750 $ 	662,750 

• The Preliminary Draft Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) Is to be completed by 31112012 by the successor agency, and subsequently be approved by the oversight board before the final ROPS is submitted to the State Controlle and State Department of Finance 
by Apni 15, 2012. It is not a requirement that the Agreed Upon Procedures Audit be completed before submitting the final Oversight Approved ROPS to the State Controller and State Department of Finance. 

All total due during fiscal year and payment amounts are projected. 
••• Funding sources from the successor agency .  (For fiscal 2011-12 only, references to RPTTF could also mean tax increment allocated to the Agency prior to February 1.2012.) 
RPTTF - Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund 	- 	Bonds - Bond proceeds 	 Other - reserves, rents, interest earnings, etc 
LMIHF - Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund 	Admin - Successor Agency Administrative Allowance 
•••• -Only the January through June 2012 ROPS should include expenditures for pass-through payments. Starting with the July through December 2012 ROPS, per HSC section 34183 (a) (1), the county auditor controller will make the required pass-through payments prior to 
transferring money into the successor agency's Redevelopment Obligation Retirement Fund for items listed in an oversight board approved ROPS. 



IRVINE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
Required Obligation Payment Schedule 

Long-term Schedule 
Revised May 8, 2012 

Line 1 
	

Line 2 
	

Line 3 
	

Lines 4 
	

Line 5 

1,822,500 

Tax 
Increment 
Collection 	Fiscal 

Year 	Year 
62011-12 
7 2012-13 
8 2013-14 
9 2014-15 

10 2015-16 
11 2016-17 
12 2017-18 
13 2018-19 
14 2019-20 
15 2020-21 
16 2021-22 
17 2022-23 
18 2023-24 
19 2024-25 
20 2025-26 
21 2026-27 
22 2027-28 
23 2028-29 
24 2029-30 
25 2030-31 
26 2031-32 
27 2032-33 
28 2033-34 
29 2034-35 
30 2035-36 
31 2036-37 
32 2037-38 
33 2038-39 
34 2039-40 
35 2040-41 
36 2041-42 
37 2042-43 
38 2043-44 
39 2044-45 
40 2045-46 
41 2046-47 
42 2047-48 
43 2048-49 
44 2049-50 
45 2050-51 

46* 2051-52 
Last Pmt. DE 2052-53 

Amended 
Development 
Agreement 

23,500,000 

16,142,107 

9,251,294 

12,271,455 

14,441,073 

16,355,275 

18,924,405 

21,391,412 

24,984,521 

29,188,089 

29,702,307 

30,489,061 

31,299,417 

32,134,084 

32,993,791 

33,879,290 

34,791,353 

35,730,778 

36,698,386 

37,695,022 

38,721,558 

39,778,889 

40,867,940 

41,989,663 

42,840,605 

43,717,075 

44,619,839 

45,549,686 

46,507,428 

47,493,903 

48,509,972 

49,556,522 

50,634,470 

51,744,756 

52,888,350 

54,066,252 

55,279,492 

56,529,128 

50,850,069 

Affordable Housing 
Agreement 

1,492,714 

1,797,191 

2,590,092 

3,516,519 

4,664,516 

5,815,164 

6,830,353 

8,192,880 

9,501,247 

11,406,838 

13,636,182 

13,908,896 

14,326,148 

14,755,917 

15,198,579 

15,654,521 

16,124,142 

16,607,851 

17,106,071 

17,619,238 

18,147,800 

18,692,218 

19,252,970 

19,830,543 

20,425,445 

21,038,193 

21,669,323 

22,319,388 

22,988,954 

23,678,607 

24,388,950 

25,120,604 

25,874,207 

26,650,417 

27,449,915 

28,273,397 

29,121,584 

29,995,216 

30,895,057 

31,821,894 

32,620,259 

County 
Implementation 

Payment # 1  

387,231 

1,154,639 

1,664,053 

2,259,254 

2,996,806 

3,546,333 

4,031,167 

4,681,883 

5,306,733 

6,216,806 

7,281,497 

7,411,739 

7,611,010 

7,816,260 

8,027,666 

8,245,415 

8,469,697 

8,700,707 

8,938,647 

9,183,725 

9,436,156 

9,696,159 

9,963,963 

10,239,801 

10,523,914 

10,749,194 

10,981,232 

11,220,231 

11,466,400 

11,719,954 

11,981,115 

12,250,111 

12,527,176 

12,812,554 

13,106,492 

13,409,249 

13,721,089 

14,042,284 

14,373,115 

14,713,870 

15,351,480 

Housing Enabled by 
Local Partnerships 

Loan 

650,000 

County 
Implementation 

Payment # 2 

1,424,008,717 	731,000,000 	 1,822,500 	368,216,807 	 650,000 



IRVINE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
Required Obligation Payment Schedule 

Long-term Schedule 
Revised May 8, 2012 

Line 6 
	

Line 7 
	

Line 8 
	

Line 9 

Tax 
Increment 
Collection 
	

Fiscal 
Year 
	

Year  
6 2011-12 
7 2012-13 
8 2013-14 
9 2014-15 

10 2015-16 
11 2016-17 
12 2017-18 
13 2018-19 
14 2019-20 
15 2020-21 
16 2021-22 
17 2022-23 
18 2023-24 
19 2024-25 
20 2025-26 
21 2026-27 
22 2027-28 
23 2028-29 
24 2029-30 
25 2030-31 
26 2031-32 
27 2032-33 
28 2033-34 
29 2034-35 
30 2035-36 
31 2036-37 
32 2037-38 
33 2038-39 
34 2039-40 
35 2040-41 
36 2041-42 
37 2042-43 
38 2043-44 
39 2044-45 
40 2045-46 
41 2046-47 
42 2047-48 
43 2048-49 
44 2049-50 
45 2050-51 

46* 2051-52 
Last Pmt. DE 2052-53 

City Loan 
Legal Services 	6/14/2005 

100,000 

1,061,500 

1,061,500 

1,061,500 

1,061,500 

1,061,500 

1,061,500 

1,061,500 

1,061,500 

1,061,500 

1,061,498 

481,872 

481,872 

481,872 

481,872 

481,872 

481,872 

481,872 

481,872 

481,872 

481,871 

2,800,000 

6,700,000 

6,800,000 

8,700,000 

9,500,000 

11,100,000 

12,700,000 

18,100,000 

25,900,000 

30,700,000 

31,800,000 

29,900,000 

32,900,000 

30,100,000 

30,800,000 

31,700,000 

32,500,000 

33,300,000 

34,200,000 

35,100,000 

36,100,000 

37,000,000 

38,000,000 

39,100,000 

39,800,000 

,40,600,000 

41,400,000 

42,200,000 

43,476,300 

TOTAL  

1,979,945 

29,251,830 

27,096,252 

21,827,067 

30,176,149 

36,668,442 

39,860,167 

46,042,540 

55,842,764 

70,051,537 

82,349,140 

84,366,314 

83,869,591 

88,314,963 

85,460,329 

87,693,727 

90,173,129 

92,599,911 

95,075,496 

97,701,349 

100,378,978 

103,209,935 

105,995,822 

108,938,284 

112,039,022 

114,427,992 

116,967,630 

119,559,458 

122,205,040 

125,382,289 

83,863,968 

85,880,687 

87,957,905 

90,097,441 

92,301,163 

94,570,996 

96,908,925 

99,316,992 

101,797,300 

97,385,833 

48,621,739 

City Loan 	City Loan 
1/24/2006 	8/14/2007 

100,000 	10,614,998 	4,818,719 	812,976,300 	3,354,208,041 


